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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

2176 ~~~iiwa~/V~'!PfB'ffl~O~~~ New York 12306 
~ 

Thomas C. JorllngDear Permittee: 
Commissioner 

The permit you applied for is enclosed. Please read it carefully and 
note the special conditions that are included in it. The permit is valid 
for only those activities expressly authorized therein. Work beyond the 
scope of the permit and the approved project plans may be considered a 
violation of law and be subject to appropriate enforcement action. Should 
you object to the permit as issued and are unable to resolve such 
objections with this office you may, within 30 calendar days of this 
transmittal request a hearing in writing from the Regional Permit 
Administrator. 

If this permit is associated with a project that will entail 
construction of new pollution control facilities, or is a modification to 
existing facilities, the plans for the system design must be approved by 
this Department or if indicated in the permit by either the NYS Department 
of Health or delegated local Health Department. 

Please note the expiration date of the permit. Applications for 
permit renewal must be made in advance of the expiration date. Please 
refer to your permit and/or 6NYCRR 621 (Uniform Procedures) for specific 
instructions. 

The following numbers pertain to this permit and should be referenced 
on all correspondence related to this permit and any future applications 
for permits associated with this facility/ project area. 

DEC PERMIT NO: _tf:,_-_o_{0___:3~------''-"~"4-/-'-'-1----~o 
FACILITY NAME: Nor'< t·TE CoR P Co /.IJ!JES..-·'----"-p_.f__.T_______ 

LOCATION (Co. ) (T, C,V) : ....,.(---'1-L)____;:Co~L.O-~N_I_E___________ 

D If this box is checked, this is an Air Pollution Control (APC) Permit 
to Const~uct. When the project is completed, you must resubmit your 
application to this office for approval of an Air Pollution Control (APC) 
Permit to Operate the emission point. 

If you have any questions on the extent of work authorized, or your 
obligations under the permit, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely yours, 

~~ 
Division of Regulatory Affairs 
Region 4 

15WC30 
GENFORMS\1GF3 
Enclosures 
cc: (Air Permits Only) 



95-20-6 {3/89J- 25c NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT O F ENVIRO NMENTAL CONSERVATIO N 

EFFECTIVE DATE 

August 31, 1990 
EXPIRATIO N DATE(s) 

August 31, 1993 

PERMIT 
Under the Environmental Conservation Law 

DEC PERMIT NUMBER 

4-0103-16/19-0 
FACILITY/PROGRAM NUMBER(sl 

MLF f/413-32-002 

Article 15, Title 3; 6NYCRR 327, 6NYCRR 608: Article 25: 
328, 329: Aquatic Pesticides Water Quality Certification Tidal Wetlands 
Article 15, Title 5: Article 17, Titles 7, 8: Article 27, Title 7; 6NYCRR 360: 

D D D 
Protection of Water SPOES Solid Waste Management* 
Article 15, Title 15: Article 19: Article 27, Title 9; 6NYCRR 373: D Water Supply D Air Pollution Control* D Hazardous Waste Management 
Article 15, Title 15: Article 23, Tille 27: Article 34: D Water Transport ~ Mined Land Reclamation D Coastal Erosion Management 
Article 15, Title 15: Article 24: Article 36: D Long Island Wells D Freshwater Wetlands D Floodplain Management 
Article 15, Title 27: N- New, A- Renewal , M- Modification, Articles 1, 3, 17, 19, 27, 37; 

D D D 

Wild, Scenic and Recreational C-Construct (*only) , 0-0perate (*only) 6NYCRR 380: Radiation Control 
Rivers 

D D 
PERMIT ISSUED TO 

Norlite Corporation (518) 235-0401 
ADDRE SS O F PERMITTEE 

I Jay Derman, P. o. Box 694, Cohoes, NY 12047 
AG ENT FO R PERMITTEE/CONTACT PERSON TELE PHON E NUMBER 

1Mark Zduncyzk, Dunn Geoscience , 12 Metro Park Road, Albany , NY 1220 
~ 

(518) 458-1313 
NAME AND ADD RE SS O F PROJECT/FACILITY (If d iffere nt from Permitteel 

' 
LOCATIO N O F PRO JECT/FACILITY W of Ki l~1 CO UN TY I TOWN/e-t:iarnriLt::eE I UTM COORDINATES 

E of City Cohoes Line, N of Em St. Albany Colonie 473406N, 60574E 
DESCRIPTIO N O F AUTHO RIZED ACTI VITY 

' Mine 37. 2 acres of shale and clay f r om the 75 acre site as sh~ on approved plans 

I but most l y NW of the Kilns on a new 7. 2 ac r e are a l abe lled 1989-92. Some clay will be 

: used to construct and/or cover the shale fines disposal area. Final reclamation will 

I be a groundwater storage area . 
GENERAL CONDITIONS 

By acceptance of this permit, the permillee agrees that the permit is contingent upon strict compli­
ance with the ECL, all applicable regulations and the conditions specified herein or attached hereto . 

The pe rmittee sh a ll file in the office of the a ppropriate regional pe rmit administrator. o r other office designated in the spec ial conditions. a notice of intention to commence 
work at leatt 48 ho urs in advance of the time o f commencement and sha ll also notify him/her promptly in writing of the completion o f the wo rk 

2 . The permitted work sha ll be subject to inspection by a n autho rized repre sentative of the Departme nt o f Environmental Conservation which may o rde r the work suspend ed if 
the public interest so requires pur5ua nt to ECL §71-0301 and SAPA §401(3). 

3 . The pe rmittee has accepted expressly, bv the e•ecution of the applicatio n. the full legal responsibility for a ll damages. direct o r indirect, o f whatever na ture. and by whomever 
suffe red. arising out o f the pro ject described herein and has agreed to indemnify a nd save harm less the State from suits. actions. damages and costs o f every name and descrip­
tion result ing from the said project. 

4 The Depa rtment reserves the right to modify. suspend o r revoke this permit at any time afte r due notice. and. if requested. hold a hearing when. 
a) the scope o f the project is exceeded or a viola tion of anv condition of the permit o r provisions of the ECL and pertinent regulatio ns are found; o r 
bl the perm it was obtained by misrepresentation o r fa ilure to d isclose relevent fa cts; o r · 
c) newly discovered informa tion or siRn ifica n1 ohvsica l changes are di,covered since the permit was issued. 

5 . To maintain a va lid permit. the permittee must submit a renewal applic at•on. including anv forms. fe es o r supplemenia l information. which mav be required bv the 
De partme nt. at le a st 30 d ays prior to the e xpiratio n date o f the existing permit (180 davs prior for: State pollution d ischa rae el imina tion system perm its (SPOES). Solid 
waste management facilities perm its (SWMF). o r Hazardo us waste manage me nt facilities permits (H\\'.\.IF)). 

6 This permit sha ll not be construed as conveyin g to the applicant a nv right to trespass upon the lands or interfere with the riparian riahts of others in o rder to perform the 
pe rmitted work or as autho rizing the impairment of any rights. title or inte rest in real or per<ona l property held or vested in a person not a partv to the permit. 

7 The permittee is re sponsib le for obtaining any other permits, approvals. lands. easements a nd rights-oi-way which may be required for this project. 

8 Issuance o f this permit by the Depa rtment does not. unless e,cpresslv provided for, modifv. supersede or rescind an o rcier on consent or dete rm ina tion bv the Commissioner 
issued hereto fo re by the Department or any of the terms. conditions. or requirements contained in such order or determination. 

9 Any modifica tio n o f this permit granted by the Department must be in writing and attac hed hereto . 

PERMIT ISSUANCE DA TE 

Augus t 29, 1990 
PERMIT ADMINISTRATOR Deputy 

Arthur N. Henningson 

~ 

ADDRESS Guilderla nd Avenue 
Schenectady , NY 12306 

Page 1 of _ 3 

https://H\\'.\.IF


95,2~ 19/86)- 25c 
ADDITIONAL GENERAL CONDITIONS FOR ARTICLE 2J, Title 27 (Mined hnd Reclamation) 

10 Any required reclamat ion bond o r other surety, in an amount 
determined by the Departme nt. shall be maintained in full force and 
e ffect during the mining opera tion. Suc h a bo nd or o ther surety shall 
no t be terminated until the reclamation o f the mined area is approved 
by the Depa rtme nt in writing. 

11 . The permittee shall not deviate or depa rt from the approved mined 
land use plan without approval by the De partment of an alteratio n or 
modificatio n there to . 

12 . If the permittee decides to discont inue operation. a termination 
no tice must be filed 60 days prior to the scheduled tempo rary or 
pe rmanent cessatio n of mining. 

13 . The pe rmittee shall prov ide a person to accompany the Department' s 
representative during an inspection to the pe rmit are a whe n notifi­
cation is provided, be it written or verba I, at least 24 hours prior to such 
inspec tion. 

14 If a ny archaeological o r structural remains are e ncounte red during 
excavation, the permittee must immediate ly cease. or cause to cease. 

all work in the area of the remains and notifiy t he NYSDEC Regional 
Off ice . Work shall no t resume unt il writte n pe rmission to do so has 
been received fro m the Department. 

15 . Unless expressly provided for. t he issuance of this permit does not apply 
to a ny structures contained o n t he plans or in the specificat ions. nor 
does this permit apply to safety a spects o f the operation and/o r rec­
lamation plan. 

16 The e nclosed permit and pe rmit sign must be conspicuo usly posted in a 
publicly accessible locatio n at the project site. They must be visible, 
legible and protected fro m the e le ments at all times. 

17 . All activities autho rized by this permit must be in strict conformance 
with the approved plans submitted by the applicant or his agent as part 
of the permit application. 

Such approved p lans were p repared by Mark Zdunczyk of 
Dunn Geoscience, Map 8439 o n 7/ 17 /89. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Quarry operation will be limited to the hours of 6:00 am to 
9:00 pm Monday through Saturday. 

2. The operation will be conducted in accordance with the Mi ning 
Reclamation Plan dated June 2, 1983 map number 6231 prepared by 
Dunn Geoscience Corporation. 

3. By the end of this permit term, topsoil adequate to reclaim all 
land not to be under water in the final reclamation shall be 
stockpiled for later use. Suc h stockpiles shall be seeded and 
maintained in a stable condition. 

4. Any spillage of fuels, waste oils, o ther petroleum products or 
hazardous materials shall be reported to the Department Spill 
Hotline (1-800-457-7362) within 2 hours. 

5. All blasting shall be undertaken, monitored and recorded by a 
blaster license d by the New York State Department of Labor . 
The permittee shall maintain copie s of all blasting records. 
Such records shall be made a vailable to the Department upon 
request. 

6. There shall be no dispo sal of landfill materials, trash or 
garbage, demolition debris, or other wastes in the mine. 

7. Dust generated by mining a c tiv iites and haul road use shall be 
controlled by water spray as often as needed to suppress dust. 
All paved surface s shall be swept as o ften as necessary to 
suppress dust. Chemic al treatments shall not be used for dust 
control. 

8. The permitte e shall allow access to Department personnel at all 
reasonable times during normal business hours on normal 
business days, and after reasonable notification to the 

DEC PERMIT NUMBER 

4 01031 6/19-0 
PROGRAM/FACILITY NUMBER r Page __2_ of _J__MLF //4 13-32-00 2 



95-20-61' (7JB7l-2Sc NE W YORK STATE DEPARTMENT O F ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

For Article__2_3___ _T_i_t_l_e_2-'7-';'-M_i'-n-'e:....:d:........;::L:....:a;..;.n:....:dc........;;.R:....:e....;;c:..::1:..::a::::m::::a:..::t-=ic.;:.o..:..:n'--______, 

permittee and proper identification as Department employees, 
for the purpose of conducting inspections or investigiations 
in the regular course of their duties pursuant to the 
Environmental Conservation Law, notwithstanding signs or other 
notices purporting to limit access to the property. *From 
Part 424.2. 

9. No turbid waters shall be discharged to any stream, wetland, 
offsite drainageway, or to offsite areas. All discharged 
waters shall be clear and free of turbidity. 

10 . You must comply with the Order on Consent, file #R4-0768-90-01 
executed on 6/21/90. 

,\ 

O(C P(IIMtT NUMB(R 
4-0103-16/19-0 I 

FACILITY 10 NUMB(R I PROGRAM NUMBE R 
MLF 11413-32-002 I Page 3 of 3 



APPLICATION LIST BY BATCH 

BATCH ID= 48489 89-09-22 

TRACKING PERMIT EMISSION 
APPLICATION ID IND TYPE POINT 

4 - 0103 - 00016 / 00019 - o T ML 
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CAPITAL NEWSP!PERS 
Tl~N 

DAity SUNOA y 

THE KNICKERBOCKER NEWS 
BOX 15000 

ALBANY, N.Y. J22 J2 
New York Slate [)epartmtnl 

of Environmental 
Con11rvellon 

NOTICE OF COMPLETE 
APPLICATION 

Date: *'ffllbtr t, 1917. 
APPiicant: Norlil1 CorPore­
llon; A·ddren: Mi. J1v D1r­
men, Vici President, P.O. 
Box 69◄ , c~. ~Y 12047. 
Ptrmlts applied for end ep­
Pllce llon numb1r1: Mined 
lend rect1m1tlon rtnawtl, 
UPA • ◄ 116041 ◄, MLF 1413· 
32-1102. 
Prolect dlKrlptlon Ind loca­
lloft: Town of Cplonla a. IC) 
Co~s. County of Albany. 
Mina 37.2 acres of lhlle Ind 

PRC clay from the 75 acrt 1111 
111ntr1My '4lUIII of City of 

. C~ OVlr the 1917-1990T"e I dVlrflSIIIPlfmll .term consistent wllh 
the 1913 llf•·of· mlna and II

The Times Un,· mlned-land·UH Plans. Most1mlnln9 wll occur northwest . of the main Plant on 7.2 acres ......The Knick New rather than on the 3U acres 
previously mlr.•d. The ctav .. . . . .In Class,·1,·cat,·oWIN bt UMd lo ~Onllruct 
Portions of lhe lhllt finis 
landllM Ind the lhllt WIii bt ' ' .... 
used to Produce upended 
11111re111t1 (Norllla). F inal 

Rrtclematlon will be • 
11roundw111r 11or191 area. 

• • Stat, Envlro,,rnen111 Ouaffl,t
Cf1ss1f11 Review ISEQRI 011.,-m1na­

llon: SEQR-1-Prolacl b not 
sublect to SEQR btcau11 II Is 
an •••mpl, ••cludacl or • 
Type fl action. 
SEQR Lead AlllllCY: New 
Von< State Dept. of Environ­
mental Con11rv111on • Rf· 
11lon ◄. 
s 1111 Historic Preservation 
Act (SHPA> Dtltrmlnatlon: 
SHP'A· 2- Prolacl will not 
have an 1dv1r11 impact 111d 
1n an11smen1 Is on Ille. 
Avallablllty for Pubilc Com­
ment: APPllc•llons may be 
rtvlewed 11 the address bt· 
low. Comments on Iha 
prolact must submitted lo 
the Contact Parson by no 
,.,., lh11n: October 2, 1911. 
Contact P1rson: David Stout, 
NYSDEC Rt11lon 4 - ORA, 
2176 G4lld1rl1nd Avenue, 
Schrna,;tadv, NY IU06,1111 .,....... . 

Ttf.U , .,.,,.,, 



. . 
Jt'_j.......~'\. • 

PROOF OF PUBLICATION 

The advertisement was~lifd in . . 'I ; J .rThe T,mes Union • • • • • • • , • l. ..... 
The Knick News • • • • • . • • • • , , • • , • , • 

In Classification • • • • • • • • • • • • , • • • • • 
Thank You! 

R, Oawld Cherry 
Classified ldwertisin1 Mana11r 



WHITEMAN OSTERMAN & HANNA 
MICHAEL WHITEMAN ATTORNEYS AT lAw BUFFALO O FFIC E 

l MELVIN H. OSTERMAN.JR. 

JOHN HAN NA, JR. ONE COMMERCE PLAZA THE GUARANTY BUILDING 
J OEL L . HODE S 28 C H URCH STREETALBANY, NEW YORK 12260PHILIP H . GITLEN 

slJF 'flN'j»' YtiRK 14 202 
SCOTT N . FE IN (518) 449 - 7600 Rf ("'i )r4v420 
ALICE J . KRYZAN TELECOPY ( 518) 449- 3345 
DANIEL A . RUZOW CAB LE ADVOCATE ALBAN Y 

GU NTER DULLY 

J AMES W . LYTLE 

PH I LIP H . DIXON 

SUE ROSENSHEIN 

KEVIN M . YOU NG 

KATHARI NE K . DECKER 

JONATHAN P. NYE 

DO N ALD S . STEFANSKI 

KENNETH S . RITZENB ERG 

PHILLI P G . STEC K 

MARY JANE BENDON COU C H 

J EAN F. G ERB I N I 

S AUL A . RIGBERG September 28, 1987 

Mr. David Stout 
New York State Department of 

Environmental Conservation 
Region 4 
2176 Guilderland Avenue 
Schenectady, New York 12306 

Re: Norlite Corporation-- Mining Permit 

Dear David: 

Enclosed is a copy of the advertisement (along with 
proof of publication) that appeared in the Albany Times 
Union regarding Notice of Complete Application for the 
above-referenced permit application. 

Sincerely , 

-~., "f)/(f,J 
Kevin M. Y?:::j 

Enc. 



New York's 
LIGAL ADVERTISING 

ADVERTISING ACCOUNTING~~l~~~~~~s,,___ 
DIPAITMINT' NEWS PLAZA• 80/5000 ' . (: I ' ' ALl!IANY."Nll!W voi. 1u1a -..... . ~ f.) 454-5669 

I Whit;eman Osterman and Hanna StJ:1 ;_5 ' I 
ONe Commerce Plaza I 

I1Albany, NY 12260 ( ' "-M.41,. , 

- ------!]1:i!:iv,'' ··-. 
I 

L 
PLIASI DITACH AND 
IITUIN WITH CHICK TIIMS-NIT CASH 

091681 

DATI DISCIIPTION 

38. 72 
UN•c 

DAILY SUNDAY I' IATI 

...9-.JB:BJ 
CHAIGIS CIIDITS IALANCI 

-189 

FOR UGAL ADVIITISING 
INTHI tu 
AL■ANf, N.f,, AT THI 
llAJI PROYIDID H CHAP-
JIR 494, LAWS OF NIW 
f~K STAJI 1925, W1lH 
AMINDMINJ, IN Ria 

Appl Norlite 
Corp 64 1 .605 38. n 

New York·s 

CAPITAL NEWSPAPERS 
lY'IES UNION • KNICKERBOCKER NEWS 



ltllllll 
GEOSCIENCE CORP. 

12 METRO PARK RO. • 
ALBANY, NEW YORK 12205 
518/458-1313 
FAX 518/458-2472 

October 31, 1989 

Mr. David Stout 
Sr. Environmental Analyst 
N.Y.S.D.E.C. 
Region IV Headquarters 
21 76 Guilderland Ave. 
Schenectady, NY 12306 

RE: Norlite Corporation -- Application No. 4-0103-00016-00019-0 

Dear Mr. Stout: 

The recent amendment applica tion for Norli te Corporation is solely for the 
additional acreage. No other change is contemplated. Norlite expects to 
operate in accordance with the previously submitted mined-land-use plan. 

Sincerely, 

DUNN GEOSCIENCE CORPORATION 

Mark J . Zdunczyk 
Senior Geologist 

MJZ/ tms 

cc: Jay Derman 
j l '. A,/ /-k,,,:;A;;f I l --2--81 

) 

DUNN GEOSCIENCE CORPORATION 



14-12-5 (12/87)-9c 
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

Region 1.1- u1.,,.,. 

NOTICE OF INCOMPLETE APPLICATION 

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT 

APPLICATION NUMBER OWNER ID NUMBER PERMIT TYPE(S) 
I I

t4 - ... -
APPLICANT FACILITY/PROJECT 

r.;, 
ADDRESS vv J ,,.. 

I .,. r, awd /n 181-'l"-;. 
CITY STATE ZIP CODE LOCATION 

() r /j, #/A.11+ . / -
Your Appllcatlon for Permit Is Incomplete. The Following Items are Required~ 

0 Completed application form (enclosed). D Other DEC permits appear necessary. Submit appli-
0 Completed Part I of the Long/Short Environmental cations (enclosed) for the following permits: __ 

Assessment Form (enclosed). 
If you have reason to believe that all permits should D Completed Part I of the Structural-Archaeological 
not be processed simultaneously, please notify theAssessment Form (enclosed). 
contact person below, clearly stating your reasons.

D Project location map (USGS or equivalent) which clearly D The project is being reviewed pursuant to the State
shows the project location with respect to identifiable Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQR). A desig­
roads and other notable features \--- copies). nation of Lead Agency and determination of signifi­

D Project plans/Engineering report \--- copies). cance will be made before your application can be 
considered complete. D Survey map showing the FreshwaterfTidal Wetland 

boundary at the project location \--- copies). □ ' 
the Lead Agency, has determined that the project may 

D Signed letter from landowner giving you permission to have a significant effect on the environment. A draft 
apply for a permit on his/her property. environmental impact statement must be prepared or 

D List of other agencies having jurisdiction over project. accepted by the Lead Agency. 
0 The correct fee was not submitted. Please submit a0 Representative color photographs of the project area 

check or money order payable to the New York State and surroundings. Please label each with a description 
Department of Environmental Conservation for

and date taken \--- copies). $ ___________ 

D List of previous DEC permits for owner/facility. D See attached checkllst(s). 

Gl'You may be contacted for additional information. 
5lAdditional requirements: 

I I 
·1 I 

II 

t 

Please submit requested information by _ _____ _ __ . No further action can be taken untll all of these 
materials are received. If you wish to withdraw your application, please notify the contact person below. Thank you. 
0 A conference is recommended to discuss this application. Please contact the person below to arrange a meeting. 

CONTACT PERSON DATE TELEPHONE NUMBER 
,.. I ( C-, i r 

Return the WHITE COPY of this form to DEC with Requested Information. Retain the YELLOW COPY for yourself. 
CC: 



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
2176 Guilderland Avenue, Schenectady, New York 12306 

Telephone (518) 382-0680 --.., 
~ 

July 20, 1989 Thomas C. Jorling 
Commissioner 

Mr. Jay D. Derman 
Norlite Corporation 
P . o. Box 694 
628 So. Saratoga Street 
Cohoes, NY 12047 

Re : Shale Fines Landfill / 
Mining Operation 
Part 360 / MLR 
Cohoes(C), Albany County 

Dear Mr. Derman: 

Thank you for a copy of the letter sent to Mr. Forgea of our 
So lid Waste Staff on July 6, 1989. The progress made in the fall 
of 1988 to construct the Shale Fines Landfill coupled with the 
commitment to complete the work as soon as possible will allow us 
to reswne review and processing of both the Mine Land Reclamatio n 
(MLR) Permit and the 360 Solid Waste Operating Permit . In order to 
complete action on these two items , please take the following 
steps: 

1. Please review the mining/reclamation p l an submitted in 1986/ 87 
and update it as far as lands to be affected in a permit term 
to cover 1989 to 1992 . Your plan must also update current 
(1989) conditions (contours, haulageways , Shale Fines Landfill 
location , etc.) and any changes since the 1 986 / 87 application. 
Please submit this information as part of your request to 
renew your permit. When the permit renewal was suspended in 
1987, no permission was granted for Norlite to mine in the 30 
acres shown as planned for excavation during 1986- 1989 nor for 
the use of the 6 . 1 acres of overburden storage area . If this 
area has been mined and used for overburden storage then that 
will constitute a violation of the mined land reclamation law. 
If such a violation has occurred, I would like it to be 
acknowledged up front and have us move expeditiously to settle 
it through the enforcement process . In discussion with your 
consultant, Dunn Geoscience, they felt mining had not 
proceeded into the new areas . Please docwnent this so that it 
can be verified by our Mined Land Reclamation Specialist upon 
site inspection . I believe it to be important to have an 
up-to-date mining and reclamation plan in place for this 
facility as soon as possible, and consistent with the MLR plan 
and permit, mitigate impacts t o area residents from this 
facility to the maximwn extent practicable . 



-2-

2. Please provide a schedule for completion of the landfill no 
later than August 1, 1989. We would ask that the schedule 
incorporate sending milestone reports to the Department every 
two weeks on progress toward completion of the landfill. In 
no case should the landfill and associated final 
stabilization/erosion/ sedimentation control work be completed 
later than Sept. 15, 1989. Once this work has been completed, 
you have notified us of such and our Solid Waste staff is 
satisfied with the end result, then we will be in a position 
to issue a 360 Solid Waste Permit to Operate for the facility. 

My hope is that we will be able to clear up any remaining 
problems on the MLR and 360 permits including any outstanding 
violations, and move forward within the next few months to final 
departmental action on them. If you have any questions, please 
feel free to contact either David Stout of my staff or myself. 

Sincerely yours, 
r 

!:!it:~)Cl~
Regional Permit Administrator 
Region IV 

cc: D. Stout 
D. Forgea 
A. Hewitt 
M. Greco 

9WC24/til 



, New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Region IV Headquarters- 2176 Guilderland Avenue 
Schenectady, NY 12306 
( 518) 382-0680 

Norlite Corporation 
P. O. Box 694 
Cohoes, NY 12047 

Att: Mr. Jay Derman 
Vice President 

Dear Mr. Derman: 

Enclosed is a "Notice 
to have published in the 

,. I' 

Thomae ,c-:•::Jorling ,. 
CommissionerSeptember 8, 1987 

Re: Application #41-86-0414 
Permit Type: Mined Land 
Project Name: · 

Location: (T)Colonie & (C)Cohoes 
Albany County 

I 

of Complete Application" which you are 
Albany Times Union 

one time during the 
week beginning Sept 7, 1987 and ending Sept. 11, 1987 

Information in that portion of the notice found within the 
heavy black line is to be published. Under the headings "SEQR 
Determination" and "State Historic Preservation Act ( SHPA ) - ·-· .. 
Determination'', only the boxes checked and their corresponding 
descriptions need to be included in the publication. 

Please instruct the newspaper publisher to· send a suitable 
proof of publication to this office for filing with your 
application. You are to pay for the costs of this publication. 

Be advised that any delay or failure to comply with these 
instructions will delay further processing of your application. 

,
Sincerely, / ' 

f?Jc«ir}ft;J-
i· 

David Stout 
Sr . Environmental Analyst 

DS/ch/DRA13 
Enclosure 

,f 

I' 
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14-12-4 (11 /86)-27a 

e NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION 
"111191"' 
Applicant: Norlite Corporation Date: September 8,198 

Address: Mr . Jay Derman, Vice President 

P . O. Box 694, Cohoes , NY 12047 

Permits appl ied for and appl ication numbers Mined land reclamation renewal , 
UPA #41860414, MLF !413-32-002 

Project description and location. Town/~ of Colonie& (C) Cohoes County of _ A_l_b_a_n-=.y______ 

Mine 37.2 acres of shale and clay from the 75 acre site 

generally south of City of Cohoes over the 1987-1990 permit term 

consistent with the 1983 life-of-mine and mined-land-use plans. 

Most mining will occur northwest of the main plant on 7.2 acres 

rather than on the 34.4 acres previously mined. The clay will 

be used to construct portions of the shale fines landfill and 

the shale will be used to produce expandetraggregate (Norlite). 

Final reclamation will be a groundwater storage area. 

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW (SEQR) DETERMINATION: (Check appropriate box) 

06EQR-1 Project is not subject to SEQR because it is an exempt, excluded or a Type II action. 

OsEQR-2 Project is a Type I action and will not have a significant effect on the environment. A Negative Declaration is on file and a coordinated review with 
other agencies performed. 

DsEQR-3 Project is an unlisted action and will not have a significant effect on the environment. a Negative Declaration is on file: 

DA-coordinated review performed' DB-no coordinated review performed. 

D SEQR-4 A draft environmental impact statement has been prepared on this project and is on file. 

D SEQR-5 A final environmental impact statement has been prepared on this project and is on file. 

sEQR LEAD AGENCY New York State Deot. of Environmental Conservation-Region 4 
STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT (SHPA) DETERMINATION: (Check appropriate box) 

DsHPA-1 Project is not subject to SHPA: DA-exempt permit type DB-federal review performed. 

[]{sHPA- 2 Project will not have an adverse impact and an assessment is on file. 

DsHPA-3 A cultural resources survey has been prepared on this project and is on file. 'd.~r 
AVAILABILITY FOR PUBLIC COMMENT: CONTACT PERSON: David Stout 

Applications may be reviewed at the address NYSDEC Region 4 - DRAto the right Comments on the project must be 
submitted to the Contact Person by no later than: 2176 Guilderland Avenue 

Schenectady, NY 12306 
September 25, 1987 (518) 382-0680 

I 

TO THE APPLICANT: 

1 . THIS IS NOT A PERMIT 
2 This is to advise you that your application is complete and a review has commenced. Additional information may be requested from you at a 

future date, if deemed necessary, in o rder to reach a decision on your application. 

3 Your project is c lassified MAJOR. Accordingly, a decision wil l be made within 90 days of the date of t his Notice. If a public hearing is 

necessa ry, you will be notified within 60 days and the hearing will commence within 90 days of the date of this notice. If a hearing is held, 
the final decision will be made within 60 days after the hearing is completed. 

4 Publication of this Notice in a newspaper is: [x required D not required 

If required, please consult the accompanying transmittal letter for further instructions. 

CC: Chief Execu tive Officer Fred Fiold , Jr. Su""'ervisor (T) Colonie 
Environmenta l Notice Bulletin, Room 509, 50 Wolf Road, Afbany,~,Y. 12233-0001 
File 

FILE 



P.O. BO X 694 628 SO. SA RATOGA ST. CO HOES, N.Y . 12047 TEL.: (51 8) 235-0401 

FAX: 5182350233 

August 10, 1987 

NYSDEC 
Region IV 
2176 Guilderland Avenue 
Schenectady, NY 12306 

Attn: Mr. David Stout 
Senior Environmental 

Re: Renewal of Mine Permit 
Application No . 41860414 

Dear Mr. Stout: 

Analtst. 

-, 

--
Enclosed please find three (3) copies of our response to the Notice 
of Incomplete Application dated June 8, 1987 in regard to the 
above captioned subject . This response was prepared by Dunn 
Geoscience Corporation on behalf of Norlite Corporation. 

I trust the above fully responds to your comments. 

Very truly yours, 

Vice President 

Encs: 



NEW YORK STATE PLEf1SE RETU[U-J lHIS fOilM 
DEPARIMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CON~ERVATION 

2176 Guilderland Avenue 
Schenectady, NY 12306 \VITH TIIE t1ATERIAL REfiUESlEO., 

NOTICE OF INC'OMPLETE APPLICATION 

June 8, 1987 

TO: Mr. Jay Derman, V.P. 
Norlite Corporation 
P.O. Box 694 
Cohoes, NY 12047 

Permit Applied for: Renewal and Extension of Location: Cohoes Pit
Mined Land Reclamation Area __,(_P_o_r_t_i_o_n_o_f_7=5-A-L-O~M-,---

Application Number: 41860414 DEC 40-83-0303) 
(Please refer to this number in all your correspondence.,) 

YOUR APPLICATION FOR THIS PERMIT IS INCOMPLETE. I 

You failed to include with your application the full amount of the required□ fee. Please submit a check or money order in the amount of$-------
payable to the Department of Environmental Conservation. 

Please submit the following data: 
1) Provide three copies of all documents changed by this letter or our 

November 6, 1986- incomplete notice. 
2) Cross sections must be referenced to USGS Vertical Datum. 
3) Explain what is meant by "possible" final grade.
4) Explain what is meant by "tentative final grade subject to mine plan~ing".

In regard to this and t~e previous item, your plans must state a def1nate 
goal. If later this goal must be changed, a reclamation permit amendment 
must be submitted and approved.

5) Berms should be constructed arround stockpiles and vegetated to control 
erosion or sedimentation. 

0 It has been determined that your project is subject to Article 8 of the 
Environmental Conservation Law, the State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQR). 
Your application will be considered complete when the renewal plans show cons istency 
with the approved Life-of-Mine Plan. 

For further information ,¼:ct 'tf~_::>ffice. 

Sr.Environmental Analyst: ~~/ c/flj;:J- Telephone Number: (518) 382-0680 
David Stout' 

14-12-5(10/77) 



-
19111111 December 9,1986
GEOSCIENCE CORP. 

5 NORTHWAY LANE NORTH • 
L ATHAM. NEW YORK 12110 
(518 ) 783-810 2 

Mr. David Stout 
NYSDEC 
Region 4 Headquarters 
2176 Guilderland Avenue 
Schenectady, NY 12306 

Re: Renewal of Mine Permit for Norlite 
Corporation
Application No. 41860414; Mine Site No. 40-83-0303 

Dear Mr. Stout: 

Jay Derman, Vice President of Norlite Corporation, has asked me 
to respond to your Notice of Incomplete Application, dated 
November 6, 1986. 

1. A revised copy of the base map is enclosed showing the 
location of the power poles crossing the property and the 
location of some additional power poles southwest of the 
property. 

2. Cross-sections are enclosed that show possible final grades . 

3. overburden stockpiles will be treated as follows : As 
portions of the stockpiles are completed, they will be 
graded to blend contrasting slopes, with no slopes steeper 
than 26 degrees. After grading, the completed stockpiles 
will be vegetated in accordance with the guidelines of the 
Reclamation Plan for the site . 

During the period when the stockpiles are being constructed , 
the slopes will be graded to prevent their becoming unstable 
by oversteepening. All erosion and sedimentation will be 
contained on the property so as not to damage other 
property. 

I trust this information satisfac torily responds to your 
comments. 

SincerelJ yours, 

_Mu~~ 
~Geer~ M. BaninoGMB :bas 
Executive Vice Pres i dent 

cc: Mr. Jay Derman 

DUNN GEOSCIENCE CORPORATION 



---------

--------

NEW YORK STATE PLEf1SE RETURfi THIS FOnM 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CON$ERYATION 

Region 4 Headquarters 
2176 Guilderland Ave. r/lTH TIIE MATERIAL REQUESTED~
Schenectady, NY 12306 

NOTICE OF INCOMPLETE APPLICATION 

November 6, 1986 

TO: Mr. Jay Derman, V.P. 
Norlite Corporation 
P.O. Box 694 
Cohoes, NY 12047 

Permit Applied for: Renewal and Extension of Mined Location:Cohoes Pit_,(.,,.P...;.or.;;...t;;..;i,...o...;.n...;.o.;;..f~7'"""5..,.A_L_O,_M.,...,---Land Reclamation Area 
Application Number: 41860414 DEC 40-83-0303) 
(Please refer to this number in all your correspondence.) 

YOUR APPLICATION FOR THIS PERMIT IS INCOMPLETE. I 

0 You failed to include with your application the full amount of the required 
fee. Please submit a check or money order in the amount of$ 
payable to the Department of Environmental Conservation. 

tx] Please submit the following data: 

1. A new base map showing the location of all power poles. 
2. Cross-sections that show the final grades. 
3. Describe measures to be taken in order to stabilize overburden stockpi les 

to prevent erosion. 

[K) It has been determined that your project is subject to Article 8 of the 
Environmental Conservation Law, the State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQR).
Your application will be considered complete when the renewal plans show 
consistency with the approved Life-of-Mine Plan. 

For further informationnontact 

Sr.Environmental Analyst:_W_.;.::...::..t~_,_~.=..c...~~---­ Telephone Number: (518) 382-0680 
David Stou't 

14-12-5(10/77) 

l 


